7
A STUDY OF DEVIATION IN TERENGGANU FROM SYARIAH
PERSPECTIVE [N

By

Ahmad Farhan bin Abdul Halim (2007294142)
Nur Syagqiera bt Md Nasir (2007294322)
Nurul Nadia bt Shariffudin (2007294206)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements

for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

University Teknologi MARA
Faculty of Law

October 2003]

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriate

credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, all praises and thanks be to Allah S.W.T. for giving the writers the strength

and guidance in completing this research paper.

Secondly, the writers could not have been more fortunate and honoured to be under the guidance
and supervision of Associate Professor Dr Mohamed Azam Mohamed Adil. Despite his many
and varied duties, he had sacrificed his time to read the numerous draft for this project paper and

to give his invaluable comments and guidance.

The writers also wish to extend sincere appreciation to the following officers who have spared

their invaluable time in helping us to collect materials for this paper:

a) En. Maseling bin Osman, Assistant Commissioner of Analysis Unit in Department of

Islamic Religious Affairs of Terengganu (JHEAT)

b) En. Shaharuddin bin Zainal, Assistant Commissioner of Enforcement Unit in

Department of Islamic Religious Affairs of Terengganu (JHEAT)

Lastly, the writers wish to express a sincere appreciation for all moral supports which have

given the writers the determination to complete this work.

Thank You.



iii

ABSTRACT

Enforcement of law is a paramount aspect in ensuring the efficiency of laws. In general,
this research attempts to discuss about the enforcement of law in the issue of deviation by
emphasising on the Syariah Criminal Offences (Takzir) (Terengganu) Enactment of
2001. Besides, the research focuses on the methodologies on how those laws are enforced
by Department of Islamic Religious Affairs of Terengganu by discussing vital aspects in
identifying powers of enforcement of Syariah legal enforcement. Methods of gathering
data used in this study are amongst others, through library research by focusing on
statutes, practice orders and court cases. Interviews are also adopted. This study found
that there are several lacunas in those laws, which must be solved despite numerous
organizational weaknesses, management of human resource at the agency of enforcement

and prosecution.



v

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Cases

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0
1.1
1.2
13
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

Introduction
Background
Research Questions
Research Objectives
Literature Review
Methodology

Scope and limitation

Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: DEVIATION IN GENERAL

2.0
2.1

2.2

2.3
24
2.5

Introduction

Terminologies of Deviation, Apostasy and Blasphemy
2.1.1 Definition of Deviation

2.1.2 Definition of Apostasy

2.1.3 Definition of Blasphemy

Relationship between Deviation, Apostasy and Blasphemy
2.2.1 Similarities between Deviation, Apostasy and Blasphemy
2.2.2 Differences between Deviation and Apostasy

2.2.3 Differences between Deviation and Blasphemy
Cases on Deviation Cult in Malaysia

Factors for Deviation in Islam

Conclusion

ii
il
v

vii

12

13

13
13
14
15
16
16
18
18
19
21
23



- Ayl

i

v

CHAPTER THREE: DEVIATION IN TERENGGANU.
3.0  Introduction
3.1 Historical Background of Deviation in Terengganu
3.2 Factors That Contributed to the Deviation in Terengganu
33 Law and Provisions Relating to Deviation in Terengganu
3.3.1 Syariah Criminal Offence (Takzir) (Terengganu)
Enactment 2001 .
3.3.2 Administration of Islamic Religious Affairs
(Terangganu) Enactment 2001
3.3.3 Fatwa Relating to Deviation
3.4  Analysis of Deviation Cult in Terengganu

3.4.1 Statistics of Deviation Cult in Terengganu

3.4.2 The Name and Characteristics of Deviation Cult in Terengganu

3.5 Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: REASONS OF DEVIATION CULT
4.0  Introduction

4.1 Weaknesses on the Enforcement of Law

4.2  Weaknesses of the Authority

4.3 Conclusion

CHAPTER FIVE: PUNISHMENT ON DEVIATION
5.0  Introduction
5.1  Terminology of Takzir
5.1.1 Types of Takzir
5.2 Terminology of Hudud
5.2.1 Types of Hudud
53 Implications of the Punishment Imposed on Deviation Cult

54 Conclusion

24
25
26
28

28

29
31
32
32

38

39
39
41
43

44

45
51
53
54
57



