대도 A STUDY OF DEVIATION IN TERENGGANU FROM SYARIAH PERSPECTIVE Å

By

Ahmad Farhan bin Abdul Halim	(2007294142)
Nur Syaqiera bt Md Nasir	(2007294322)
Nurul Nadia bt Shariffudin	(2007294206)

.

*

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

> University Teknologi MARA Faculty of Law

> > October 2009

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriate credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, all praises and thanks be to Allah S.W.T. for giving the writers the strength and guidance in completing this research paper.

Secondly, the writers could not have been more fortunate and honoured to be under the guidance and supervision of Associate Professor Dr Mohamed Azam Mohamed Adil. Despite his many and varied duties, he had sacrificed his time to read the numerous draft for this project paper and to give his invaluable comments and guidance.

The writers also wish to extend sincere appreciation to the following officers who have spared their invaluable time in helping us to collect materials for this paper:

- a) En. Maseling bin Osman, Assistant Commissioner of Analysis Unit in Department of Islamic Religious Affairs of Terengganu (JHEAT)
- b) En. Shaharuddin bin Zainal, Assistant Commissioner of Enforcement Unit in Department of Islamic Religious Affairs of Terengganu (JHEAT)

Lastly, the writers wish to express a sincere appreciation for all moral supports which have given the writers the determination to complete this work.

Thank You.

ABSTRACT

Enforcement of law is a paramount aspect in ensuring the efficiency of laws. In general, this research attempts to discuss about the enforcement of law in the issue of deviation by emphasising on the *Syariah* Criminal Offences (*Takzir*) (Terengganu) Enactment of 2001. Besides, the research focuses on the methodologies on how those laws are enforced by Department of Islamic Religious Affairs of Terengganu by discussing vital aspects in identifying powers of enforcement of *Syariah* legal enforcement. Methods of gathering data used in this study are amongst others, through library research by focusing on statutes, practice orders and court cases. Interviews are also adopted. This study found that there are several lacunas in those laws, which must be solved despite numerous organizational weaknesses, management of human resource at the agency of enforcement and prosecution.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement	ii
Abstract	iii
Table of Contents	iv
List of Cases	vii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Background	2
1.2	Research Questions	8
1.3	Research Objectives	8
1.4	Literature Review	9
1.5	Methodology	11
1.6	Scope and limitation	11
1.7	Conclusion	12

CHAPTER TWO: DEVIATION IN GENERAL

Deviation, Apostasy and Blasphemy	13
of Deviation	13
of Apostasy	14
of Blasphemy	15
een Deviation, Apostasy and Blasphemy	16
s between Deviation, Apostasy and Blasphemy	16
es between Deviation and Apostasy	18
es between Deviation and Blasphemy	18
on Cult in Malaysia	19
tion in Islam	21
	23
	of Deviation of Apostasy of Blasphemy reen Deviation, Apostasy and Blasphemy res between Deviation, Apostasy and Blasphemy res between Deviation and Apostasy res between Deviation and Blasphemy on Cult in Malaysia

CHAPTER THREE: DEVIATION IN TERENGGANU.

3.0	Introduction		24
3.1	Histor	ical Background of Deviation in Terengganu	25
3.2	Factor	rs That Contributed to the Deviation in Terengganu	26
3.3	Law a	nd Provisions Relating to Deviation in Terengganu	28
	3.3.1	Syariah Criminal Offence (Takzir) (Terengganu)	
		Enactment 2001	28
	3.3.2	Administration of Islamic Religious Affairs	
		(Terangganu) Enactment 2001	29
	3.3.3	Fatwa Relating to Deviation	31
3.4	Analy	sis of Deviation Cult in Terengganu	32
	3.4.1	Statistics of Deviation Cult in Terengganu	32
	3.4.2	The Name and Characteristics of Deviation Cult in Terengganu	35
3.5	Concl	usion	38
СНА	PTER I	FOUR: REASONS OF DEVIATION CULT	
4.0	Introd	uction	39
4.1	Weak	nesses on the Enforcement of Law	39
4.2	Weak	nesses of the Authority	41

4.Z V	Veaknesses of the Authority	
4.3 C	Conclusion	

43

CHAPTER FIVE: PUNISHMENT ON DEVIATION

E S

5.0	Introduction	44
5.1	Terminology of Takzir	44
	5.1.1 Types of <i>Takzir</i>	45
5.2	Terminology of Hudud	51
	5.2.1 Types of Hudud	53
5.3	Implications of the Punishment Imposed on Deviation Cult	54
5.4	Conclusion	57